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SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Madam, cardamom is one of the major cash crops in southern India, particularly in Kerala.
Occasionly, the Spices Board has taken the right steps to encourage export of cardamom even by giving subsidy. The main question is while we are encouraging export of cardamom even by giving subsidy and other methods, the hon. Minister denied having imported more <han 50,000 tonnes of cardamom through different parties. I would like to know whether the Government would take steps to prevent any kind of encroachment of the Indian market by Guatemala through back door and completely ban import of cardamom under OGL or any other scheme. I would also like to know whether the Government would encourage farmers to export cardamom by giving subsidy to farmers.

SHRI KINJARAPPU YERRAN NAIDU:
Madam, the hon. Member has made a good suggestion. As far as smuggling of cardamom from Guatemala in concerned, even formal protest notes have been sent to the Government of Nepal, through diplomatic channels requesting the Nepalese authorities to organise their import of such sensitive (terns to meet the genuine requirements of Nepal. Nepal is a small country and its consumption is very small, but it imported a large quantity of cardamom As a resu!t, there is scope for smuggling and other things.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Wt i.-xpori cardamom mainly to the Go?' region. In this regard, the Spices Boatd has taken certain steps. ! would !ike So know whether you would encourage export of cardamom and give subsidy to farmers.

SHRI KINJARAPPU YERRAN NAIDU:
Certainly, yes.

Payment of Transportation cost for

Lifting Levy Sugar

*246. SHRI BANGARU LAXMAN: Will the Minister of FOOD be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is not fair to grant actual transportation expenses to levy sugar nominee for the transport of levy sugar;
and

(b) if so, the steps proposed to be taken by Government in this regard?

"transportation charges would be allowed at a flat rate for each State to be Fixed on the basis of audited figures of expenditure..."
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*247[The questioner (Shri Bhagaban

Majhi) was absent. For answer vide col-

........ infra]

Incentives to Farmers for Promotion of

Export of Grapes and Other Products

*248. DR. GOPALRAOVITHAL-RAO
PATIL: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of air freight subsidy given for export of grapes and other products to farmers as an incentive to promote exports;

(b) the amount of subsidy given till date;

(c) if so, whether it is not going to the traders; and

(d) the other infrastructural facilities in the form of cold storages, container services and market support proposed to be given to floriculture, horticulture and export of vegetables?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
BOLLA BULLI RAMIAH): (a) to (c) Air
Freight Subsidy Scheme in respect of export by air of selected floricultural, horticultural products and fresh vegetables was introduced on an experimental basis with effect from
19.9.93 to 31.3.94. Rs. 5.56 crores has been
disbursed as subsidy for this period on export of grapes and other products. This scheme was not introduced during 1994-95. During
1995-96, Air Freight Subsidy Scheme was introduced with effect from 1.9.95 to 31.3.% for certain selected floricultural, horticultural products and fresh vegetables. An amount of Rs. 5.64 crores (including Rs. 27.74 lakhs
towards air freight subsidy for export of grapes) has been disbursed to the eligible exporters.

Air Freight Subsidy Scheme for export of selected floricultural, horticulture and fresh vegetables has been announced for the period from 1.9.96 to 31.3.97. Claims arc being
received for settlement.

This scheme has been extended to eligible exporters with the objective of off-setting the air freight disadvantage faced by them in the overseas markets.

(d) Some of the steps taken to promote the export of floriculture, horticulture products and fresh vegetables are:—

(i) Providing financial assistance to cxportcrs/growcrs/producers Cooperative Organisations for development of infrastructural facilities such as purchase of specialised transport units, establishment of pre-cooling/cold storage facilities;

(ii) Provision of soft loans for setting up of grading/processing centres, auction platforms, ripening/curing chambers and quality testing equipment;

(iii) Grant of Financial assistance for improved packaging and strengthening of quality control;

(iv) Establishment of walk-in-type cold storages for export consignments awaiting clearance;

(v) Setting up of integrated cargo handling facilities for perishable products at New Delhi Airport;

(vi) Establishment of vapour heat treatment facilities for elimination of fruit fly & improved acceptability of the product;

(vii) Arranging promotional cam paigns, buyer-seller meets and partici pation in international fairs/exhibi tions;

(viii) Implementation of UNDP Project on Foriculture for improving productivity and production.

DR. GOPALRAO VITHALRAO PATIL:
Madam, the answer given by the hon.
Minister is not satisfactory. This is an important question which relates to

